

20.11.2018

Present : Sh. Sandeep Kumar, Proxy counsel for plaintiff.

Sh. Mukesh Sharma, Ld. Counsels for defendants No. 4 and 7. Both defendants no. 4 and 7 are present in person.

None for remaining defendants.

Perusal of the record reveals that defendant no. 1, 2,3,5 and 6 have filed their written statement whereby they have prayed that the suit to be decreed in favour of the plaintiff.

The suit of the plaintiff is mainly contested by defendants no. 4 and 7.

Perusal of order dated 05.07.2017 reveals that Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff submitted that he does not want to file replication against the Written Statement by the defendants.

The pleading of the parties are complete. Parties have also not opted to go for admission/denial of any document.

Upon the pleadings of the parties the following issues have been framed:-

1)Whether the plaintiff is entitled for declaration suit declaring null and, the documents executed by defendant no. 6 in favour of defendant no. 2 void as prayed in prayer clause (i) of the suit?OPP

2)Whether the plaintiff is entitled for decree of partition in respect to suit property as prayed in prayer clause (ii) of the suit?OPP

**3)Whether the plaintiff is entitled for permanent injunction alongwith cost of the suit against the defendants as prayed in prayer clause (iii) of the suit ?
OPP**

4) Relief

No other issue arises or pressed for

Be put up on **22.05.2019 for PE**. List of witnesses be filed within stipulated period. Ld. counsel for the plaintiff is directed to supply the advance copy of the affidavit of evidence to the defendants at least 15 days prior the next date of hearing.

(Shivaji Anand)
ADJ-02 (North): Rohini Courts: Delhi:
20.11.2018